Reply to Pre-Bid Queries

Project Name: WIDENING AND UPGRADATION TO 2 LANE WITH PAVED SHOULDER CONFIGURATION AND GEOMETRIC IMPROVEMENTS FROM KM 298.000 TO KM
339.000 ON AIZAWL-TUIPANG SECTION OF NH-54 (PACKAGE-7) IN THE STATE OF MIZORAM WITH JICA LOAN ASSISTANCE.

Contract Package no. NHIDCL/ NH-54-Miz-2017-18-158/Package-7

Reference section/clause no./

. No. . ue Repl
ar.Ha Annexure/items oy eply
Page No. 8 of RFP
Clause no. 1.1.1 Please refer amendment no. 10. It may please be NOTED
, . . i that the details in the cost estimate are only indicative
L Exsite Froject Cost ot given specified. and the bidders have to assess the cost at their own
before submitting their bids.
Page No. 8 of RFP Time period given is 42 months - This is less considering that the
effective working period is only 4 to 5 months per year as no work is
possible during monsocns, hence only 3 working seasons would be
availabe amounting to working time of 15 months in totality. Moreover, as
2 it is a widening of existing road, progress would be hampered due to|AS Per RFP.
traffic movement. Hence a realistic time period of 5 working seasons
amounting to 66 months should be given.
Page No. 11 of RFP DPR mentioned as being provided but not provided. DPR (combined for Civil Packages 6, 7 & 8) has been
Clause no. 2.1.4 uploaded with Amendment no. 3. The details in DPR are
based on old data. The details in Plan and Profile and in
3 the RFP document (including DCA, Schedules and
Drawings) are based on updated data
Rebar and grey cement, commodity as per WPI base year 2004-2005 is| As per Amendment no. 4.
no longer in existence. In new WPI index as per 2011-12 new similar
4 Page No. 82 of Draft Contract Agreement commodities have been specified hence this needs to be revised.
EPC Scheduled, Page no. 131 ROW mentioned 20-24m, not clearly specified with location and|20 m and 24m are the minimum ROW in urban and rural
alignment. Also Annex Il page no. 146 is unclear about ROW This ROW |stretches respectively. Additional ROW is being acquired,
5 is considered very less considering the height and slope of cut slopes  |whereever required.

ag.Djw\g

Page A of &6



Reply to Pre-Bid Queries

Project Name: WIDENING AND UPGRADATION TO 2 LANE WITH PAVED SHOULDER CONFIGURATION AND GEOMETRIC IMPROVEMENTS FROM KM 298.000 TO KM
339.000 ON AIZAWL-TUIPANG SECTION OF NH-54 (PACKAGE-T7) IN THE STATE OF MIZORAM WITH JICA LOAN ASSISTANGE,

Contract Package no. NHIDCL/ NH-54-Miz-2017-18-158/Package-7

Sr. No.

Reference section/clause no./
Annexurelitems

Query

Reply

Page no. 131

Major Bridge- NIL- One Major Bridge is present kindly clarify.

Maijor Bridge to be reconstructed / widened - NIL.

New Major Birdge - NIL.

Major Bridge to be retained with requisite repair works -
one existing Major Bridge.

The details in Clause 4 of Annex-l of Schedule A have
been being modified accordingly (Please refer Amendment
no. 4).

Page no. 148

Forest Clearance- obtained or not. Kindly clearly specify.

In-principal (Stage-1) approval of Forest Clearance has
been granted.

Clause: 9.3Page no. 185

compulsory afforestation- specify no. of trees to be cut.

ltee enumeration has been completed by Environment
Forests & Climate Change for notified forest areas and
non-notified area. Details are awaited from state forest
department. Bidders are also requested to carry out the
aclual assessment as per site condition

Page no 170

HPC- Type 1 & Type 2- Drawing says type A and Type B.

Drawing Type A and Type B are corresponding to HPC
Type 1 and Type 2 respectively.

10

Page no. 173
Clause no: 7.6

Nature and extent of repair/strengthening to be carried out say PSC

Bridge. Kindly clarify.

The Contractor has to carry out all repair/ strengthening
work, as required.

Pagelot€



Reply to Pre-Bid Queries

Project Name: WIDENING AND UPGRADATION TO 2 LANE WITH PAVED SHOULDER CONFIGURATION AND GEOMETRIC IMPROVEMENTS FROM KM 298.000 TO KM
339.000 ON AIZAWL-TUIPANG SECTION OF NH-54 (PACKAGE-7) IN THE STATE OF MIZORAM WITH JICA LOAN ASSISTANCE.

Contract Package no. NHIDCL/ NH-54-Miz-2017-18-158/Package-7

Reference section/clause no./

. No. . R
SN Annexurefitems Ky aply
Page no. 174 Clause no: 7.8.2 and 7.8.3 Scope is well defined- Note 2: Any increase in gty not payable what|li may please be noted that the quantities mentioned in
about decrease in qty. Schedule B are bare minimum and for any decrease in
quantity proportionate payment shall be made as per
executed quantity vis-a-vis the total quantity (length/ area/
11 volume) mentioned in Schedule B. However, no additional
payment shall be made for any increase in quantity.
Bidders are requested to assess the actual quantity and
upload financial proposal accordingly.
Page no. 185 Clause no: 7.8.4 Specifies turfing of full cutting slope is to be done or as specified in table Turfing shall be made as shown in the Drawings and in
12 on page 183/184. accordance  with  the applicable  Specifications  as
mentioned in RFP document.
As per Amendment no. 10.
13 Page no, 188 Sch 'C' spoil banks tentative quantity be given for each.
Page no. 191/192 Clause no: 3.1 For site office clearly specify the scope of supply of land for construction,
furniture and fittings. Also clarify whether water, electricity, etc needs also|Schedule C is showing the indicative information and the
to be provided by contractor. Contractors shall confirm with the Authority's Engineer/
Authority when performing the detailed design and the
14 works. The land shall be arranged by the Contractor at its

own cost in coordination with the Authority.
The Confractor at his own cost shall provide water,
electricity, maintenance, etc.

)

Paqe 2off



Reply to Pre-Bid Queries

Project Name: WIDENING AND UPGRADATION TO 2 LANE WITH PAVED SHOULDER CONFIGURATION AND GEOMETRIC IMPROVEMENTS FROM KM 298.000 TO KM
339.000 ON AIZAWL-TUIPANG SECTION OF NH-54 (PACKAGE-7) IN THE STATE OF MIZORAM WITH JICA LOAN ASSISTANCE.

Contract Package no. NHIDCL/ NH-54-Miz-2017-18-158/Package-7

Reference section/clause no./

Sk Ne: Annexurefitems Gueary Regly
Page no. 192 Clause no: 3.2 Temp_o_rary accommo@aﬂon —Kindly clearly sp_eglfy the scope of furniture Schedule C is showing the indicative information and the
and fittings. Also clarify whether water, electricity, etc needs also to be 4 . o .
rovided by contractor Contractors shall confirm with the Authority's Engineer/
15 P Y ' Authority when performing the detailed design and the
works.
The Contractor at its own cost shall provide water,
electricity, maintenance, etc.
Page no 194- Clause no: 3.2.2 Permanent Accommodation-Kindly clearly specify the scope of supply of
Ia:nd fo_r construc:j\onflurmturt;a and Igtng%s Also clarify whether water, Schedule C is showing the indicative information and the
elecinycily. ot escs alsa ta.bel provided by contractor: Contractors shall confirm with the Authority's Engineer/
‘ Authority when performing the detailed design and the
16 works. The land shall be arranged by the Contractor at its
own cost in coordination with the Authority.
The Contractor shall at its own cost provide water,
electricity, maintenance, etc.
7 General Ownership of building and fittings after completion of work needs to be|The Contractor has to provide these facilities during
specified. Construction Period and Defect Liability Period.
Page no. 197- Clause no: 2,2 (b) Mentions carriage width shall be 7.0 m with 1_5 hard shoulder_|As per Amendment no. 10.
Clarify.
18
Page no. 203 Clause no:3.1(j) Landslides during Construction period rectifying and stability works due|As per RFP.
to them needs to be kept out of scope of contractor. Landslide zones
19 already identified on page no. 174 Clause no: 7.8.2 should form the basis

of landslip zones identified as the future landslip zones develop after
formation outing and cannot be identified at this stage.

)

Paget of§



Reply to Pre-Bid Queries

Project Name: WIDENING AND UPGRADATION TO 2 LANE WITH PAVED SHOULDER CONFIGURATION AND GEOMETRIC IMPROVEMENTS FROM KM 298.000 TO KM
339.000 ON AIZAWL-TUIPANG SECTION OF NH-54 (PACKAGE-7) IN THE STATE OF MIZORAM WITH JICA LOAN ASSISTANGE.

Contract Package no. NHIDCL/ NH-54-Miz-2017-18-158/Package-7

Sr. No.

Reference section/clause no./
Annexurefitems

Query

Reply

20

Page no 230/231- Clause no: 4

Whether Geometric Design Criteria for Highway is to be followed in
totality?

Yes. Please see "Table- Summary of Geometric Design
Criteria for Highway in Clause 4 of Schedule D at Page no.
2301231,

21

Page no. 241

Unleaded Petrol/Sulphur free diesel not available in IOCL in sufficient
quantities. Normal diesel should be allowable.

As per RFP.

22

Page no 263/265

Maintenance Period - Damage due factors not attributable to contractor
needs to be paid to contractor. Claim as obtained from insurance can be
retained by Employer.

As per RFP.

23

Page no. 282 Sch'H Clause no: 1.2

The percentage of road works A - (1), (2) and (7) taken as 21% of the
total project cost should be increased to at least 38% and crust work
could be reduced from existing 37 % to 20%.This due fo extra cost in
carrying out the works

As per RFP.

24

Clause no. 1.3.1 A (1) to (6)
Clause no. 1.3.4 (ii)and 1.3.4 (vi)

The payment of each stage shall be made on prorate basis on
completion of a stage length of not less than 5% of the total length
instead 10 %. This would ensure cash flow in the project and enhance
the progress of work.

As per RFP.

25

Plan and Profile

a) Existing Levels and Finish Elevations are same from Ch. 310.200 to
318.160 and Ch. 319.000 to 322.120.

b) Plan and Profile not provided from Ch. 334.140 to Ch. 339.000.

a) As per Amendment no. 3

b) Design chainage 334.140 corresponds to existing
chainage 339.000 which is the end point of Package 7.

26

General

We understand that the land for the clients office and accomodation will
be provided by NHIDCL and the contractor need not factor the same in
his bid. Please Clarify

The land for the clients office and accomodation is to be
arranged by the Contractror at his own cost.

27

General

We understand that the cross section elements as indicated in the
drawings are tentative and the same can vary as per the actual design.
Please clarify

The Cross Section element as per the design of the
Contractor are required to meet the Specifications &

Standards mentioned in the RFP document.

e

Page Sof6



Reply to Pre-Bid Queries

Project Name: WIDENING AND UPGRADATION TO 2 LANE WITH PAVED SHOULDER CONFIGURATION AND GEOMETRIC IMPROVEMENTS FROM KM 298.000 TO KM
339.000 ON AIZAWL-TUIPANG SECTION OF NH-54 (PACKAGE-7) IN THE STATE OF MIZORAM WITH JICA LOAN ASSISTANCE.

Contract Package no. NHIDCL/ NH-54-Miz-2017-18-158/Package-7

Reference section/clause no./

. No. . ue R
wr. He Annexurefitems Ruery eply
General Please clarify the tree cutting permission status and also the ownership| Proposal for tree cutting permission is under process. The
28 of the same after cutting ownership of trees after cutting shall be as per prevailing
regulations.
General Please mention the Land acquisition with respect to the exisitng centre
29 line and the possibility of Land acquisition with respect to the design
centre line if required.
General The minimum ROW mentioned is 20 to 24m. We pressume that ROW js| -3¢ 18 being acquired as per the provisions of RFP
considered from the existing Road Centreline and it is 9m on valley side|COnSidering the requiremnent of construction as per the
30 and 15m on hill side ,also the additional ROW will be provided on hill side|9€S1gn centreline.
if its required as per geometric improvement. Please confirm
General We pressume that the slope protection method/technique and quantity| The slope protection method/technique as per the design
mentioned in the schedule is not Mandatory and Contractor is free to|of the Contractor are required to meet the Specifications &
3 choose the best availabe method Standards mentioned in the RFP document.
General We understand that as per the laid down policy for model RFP the|As per amendment no. 10.
Threshold Capacity for works costing below Rs. 500.00 Crore is 1.50
times the EPC cost. However, even though EPC is less than Rs. 500 Cr,
32 the threshold capacity has been given as 2 times. It is therefore
requested that suitable amendment may please be made to the RFP to
keep the threshold capacity as 1.50 times.
Time Extension Considering very short time available for costing and estimation it is not|As per amendment no. 10.
permissible to conduct any Site investigation, Hence please extend the
33 dates suitably to conduct minimum required investigations for the bidding

purpose.

xTy

S-S
2§07 2O

Poge betl



